

No. S264219

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)	Third District Court of Appeal No. C087681
)	
Plaintiff and Respondent,)	(San Joaquin County Superior Court Case No. STKCRFER20180003729)
vs.)	
)	
LEON WILLIAM TACARDON,)	
)	
Defendant and Petitioner.)	
_____)	

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

PAUL KLEVEN (SB# 95338)
LAW OFFICE OF PAUL KLEVEN
1604 Solano Avenue
Berkeley, CA. 94707
(510) 528-7347 Telephone
(510) 526-3672 Facsimile
Pkleven@Klevenlaw.com

By appointment of the Supreme Court

Attorneys for Petitioner
Leon William Tacardon

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED 7

INTRODUCTION 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 9

ARGUMENT 14

 I. Petitioner Was Detained by the Actions of the Deputy
 Before and After He Activated the Spotlight, and
 Petitioner Was Entitled to Challenge the Deputy’s
 Actions Under the Fourth Amendment 14

 A. Encounters With Law Enforcement Officers Do
 Not Trigger the Protections of the Fourth
 Amendment Unless a Reasonable Person Would
 Not Feel Free to Leave. 14

 B. Law Enforcement Officers Can Seize the
 Occupants of a Car By Stopping the Car In Which
 They Are Riding or, If the Car Has Already
 Stopped, By Making Them Not Feel Free to Leave
 It. 17

 C. This Court Should Hold That a Reasonable Person
 in the Driver’s Seat of a Parked Car Would Not
 Feel Free to Leave After the Deputy Had Made
 Eye Contact, Pulled Behind the Car With the High
 Beams On, and Then Activated a Spotlight. . . . 23

 D. This Court Should Hold That a Reasonable Person
 Would Not Feel Free to Leave After The Deputy
 Had Activated a Spotlight and Approached the
 Car As Soon As Possible After Alerting Dispatch
 27

 E. This Court Should Hold That a Reasonable Person
 Would Not Feel Free to Leave After The Deputy
 Had Detained a Passenger in the Car Who Had
 Tried to Leave. 30

CONCLUSION..... 34

CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 332	14
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> (2007) 551 U.S. 249	9, 16, 17, 19, 30, 33
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> (1975) 422 U.S. 590	33
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 621	16
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> (1979) 440 U.S. 648	17, 18
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 200	14, 15
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 429	8, 32
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> (1983) 460 U.S. 491	16, 26
<i>In re Manuel G.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 805	8, 16, 26
<i>Katz v. United States</i> (1967) 389 U.S. 347	14
<i>People v. Avecedo</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 195	24
<i>People v. Bailey</i> (1985) 176 Cal.App.3d 402	19, 22, 25, 32

<i>People v. Brown</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 968	18-21, 23-32
<i>People v. Franklin</i> (1987) 192 Cal.App.3d 935	21
<i>People v. Garry</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 1100	22, 27-29, 33
<i>People v. Kidd</i> (2019) 36 Cal.App.5th 12	8, 21, 22, 27, 29
<i>People v. Perez</i> (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 1492	25, 26
<i>People v. Rico</i> (1979) 97 Cal.App.3d 124	21, 23
<i>People v. Roth</i> (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 211	31, 32
<i>People v. Tacardon</i> (2020) 53 Cal.App.5th 89	8, 10, 24-26, 28, 30-32
<i>People v. Wilkins</i> (1986) 186 Cal.App.2d 804	22
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> (1968) 392 U.S. 1	14-17
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> (1983) 460 U.S. 730	9, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> (1975) 422 U.S. 873	15
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 194	26
<i>United States v. Lee</i> (1927) 274 U.S. 559	18

United States v. Mendenhall
(1980) 446 U.S. 544. 16, 26, 29

Wilson v. Superior Court
(1983) 34 Cal.3d 777 8, 16

STATUTES:

United States Constitution, Fourth Amendment. *passim*

Health and Safety Code § 11351. 9

Health and Safety Code § 11359 9

Penal Code § 995. 10

Penal Code § 1538.5 9, 10

Vehicle Code § 25258 24

Vehicle Code § 25259 9, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Butterfoss, *Criminal Law: Bright Line Seizures: The Need for Clarity in Determining When Fourth Amendment Activity Begins*
(1988) 79 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 437 26

Kessler, *Criminal Law: Free to Leave? An Empirical Look at the Fourth Amendment’s Seizure Standard*
(2009) 99 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 51 26

Nadler, *No Need to Shout: Bus Sweeps and the Psychology of Coercion*
(2002) 2002 Sup. Ct. Rev. 153 26

Sundby, *The Rugged Individual’s Guide to the Fourth Amendment: How the Court’s Idealized Citizen Shapes, Influences, and Excludes the Exercise of Constitutional Rights*
(2018) 65 UCLA L. Rev. 690..... 26
